

FILED

JAN 12 2009

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

83444-0

No. 27120-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, APPELLANT

v.

CHUCCO ROBINSON, RESPONDENT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SPOKANE COUNTY
HONORABLE ELLEN K. CLARK

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tracy Scott Collins
Attorney for Respondent
1011 W. Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509)326-1020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2

APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 3

STATEMENT OF CASE 3

ARGUMENT 8

A. Standard of Review.. 8

B. State’s Referral to Facts as Set Forth in the State’s Trial Court
Briefing and Sentencing Memorandums as Clerk’s Papers is
Improper. 8

C. Respondent Reasonably Believed the Juvenile Convictions at Issue
Were Not a Part of His Countable Criminal History 9

1. Countable Juvenile Criminal History has Changed Radically
Since 1994.10

2. A Guilty Plea That Results in a Sentence that is Longer than the
Agreed Upon Sentencing Range is Not Knowing, Vouluntary or
Intelligently Entered if it is the Product of a Legal Mistake. . . 13

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In Re Barr, 102 Wn.2d 265, 684 P.2d 712 (1984) 4
State v. Codiga, 162 Wn.2d 912, 175 P.3d 1082 (2008) 15, 16
In Re Pers. Restraint of Isadore, 151 Wn. 2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004) .. 14
State v. Miller, 110 Wn.2d 528, 756 P.2d 122 (1988) 14
Personal Restraint of LaChapelle, 153 Wn.2d 1, 100 P.3d 805 (2004) ..10,
11.
State v. McDougall, 132 Wn. App. 609, 614, 132 P.3d 786 (2006).....11
State v. Smith, 144 Wn.2d 665, 671, 30 P.2d 1245 (2001).....10
State v. Smith, 137 Wn. App. 431, 436, 153 P.3d 898 (2007)..... 8
State v. Wakefield, 130 Wn.2d 464, 925 P.2d 183 (1996) 14
State v. Walsh, 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001) 14

Statutes

R.C.W. 9.94A.030 10
R.C.W. 9.94A.525(2)(f) & (21) 11

Court Rules

CrR 4.2(d) & (f) 13
RAP 2.5(a)(3) 14
